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IN THE COURT OF SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (S), BONGAIGAON 

Present: S. Handique, AJS 

 

C.R. 192/13 

u/s 14 of the Child Labour ( Prohibition and Regulation) Act 

 

State 

V. 

Abdul Khaleque 

 

For prosecution: Ms. A. Patgiri, A.P.P 

For defence: Ms. J. R. Barman 

Evidence recorded on: 31-7-15, 7-12-15, 20-4-16 

Accused examined u/s 313 Cr. P.C. on 27-4-16 

Arguments heard on 27-4-16 

Judgment delivered on 29-4-16 

 

 

JUDGMENT 

 

1. An inspection team led by Sri B.K. Sarma, Labour Inspector and Inspector 

under the Child Labour ( Prohibition and Regulation ) Act 1986, Bongaigaon 

detected a child labour named Gulbar Hussain, s/o late Bahar Ali in Balapara 
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area who was working as a handyman in the three wheeler Ape vehicle 

owned by Md. Abdul Khaleque. The owner could not produce any registration 

certificate for the vehicle before the inspection team and satisfactorily explain 

the presence of the child. The show cause notice was served to him for 

violating the section 3 of the Act on the spot to the owner but he failed to 

provide any explanation within the stipulated time. The child labour was 

medically examined by the Medical Officer accompanying the inspection team 

and he was handed over to the Regional Special Training Centre at Abhyaouri 

after rescue. Hence the complainant filed the present complaint u/s 14 of the 

Act. 

2. The complaint was registered and cognizance was taken. The accused was 

summoned and on his appearance he was served with necessary copies. The 

particulars of offence u/s 14 of the Act were explained to the accused to 

which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. The prosecution 

examined three witnesses in this case. The accused was examined u/s 313 

Cr. P.C. He declined to adduce evidence. Heard  arguments from both the 

parties. The following point for determination has been framed in this case: 

POINT FOR DETERMINATION: 

Whether the accused violated section 21 of the Motor Transport Workers Act, 

1961 by employing Gulbar Hussain as a handyman in his three wheeler Ape 

vehicle and thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 14 of the Child 

Labour ( Prohibition and Regulation) Act? 

DISCUSSIONS, DECISIONS AND REASONS THEREOF: 

3. The led. AP.P. submitted that the offence stands proved in view of the clear 

cut evidence adduced by the prosecution witnesses and the documentary 

proof. Per contra the ld. Defence counsel argued that the accused never 

engaged any child labour and the prosecution has been unable to prove the 

charge against him beyond reasonable doubt. It was argued on behalf of the 

accused that he had engaged a driver for his auto and non - examination of 
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the driver is fatal to the prosecution case. I have gone through the evidence 

of prosecution witnesses carefully and also perused the exhibited documents. 

Let me take up the witnesses one by one. 

4. PW1 Bichitra Kumar Sarma, Labour Inspector, Bongaigaon is the 

informant of this case. He testified that on 21-5-13 as per the instructions of 

the SDO (Civil), North Salmara he conducted a child labour detection and 

rescue operation. His team consisted of the police staff of Jogighopa P.S, Sub 

Divisional Medical Officer, Dr. M. Rahman, District Programme Officer Karen 

Barman and Labour Inspector Sri Nirupam Dutta. During the operation in 

Balapara area they detected a child who was working as a handyman in a 

Tata Ape auto rickshaw. The child was calling passengers to the vehicle. On 

being asked the child replied that his name was Gulbar Hussain, s/o Bahar 

Ali, a resident of Goalpara. The child told them that he had been working as 

a handyman in that tempo of Abdul Khaleque for the last 2/3 months. The 

child was rescued and a notice was served upon the auto driver on the spot. 

The notice was addressed to the owner Md. Abdul Khaleque. The medical 

officer accompanying the team opined that the child was 13 years old. As no 

reply was received from Abdul Khaleque, the complaint was lodged. The child 

was sent to RSTC, Abhyapuri after the rescue. PW1 exhibited the show cause 

notice as Ext.1 and the offence report as Ext. 2. Ext. 3 is the child labour 

survey report. He stated that the Xerox copies of the vehicle were seized on 

being produced by the driver.  

5. In cross examination he testified that the operation continued from 11 A.M. 

to 3 P.M. He stated that there were two passengers in the auto and the auto 

was waiting for more passengers. He stated that no statement of the boy 

was recorded. He denied that the boy was not working as a handyman in 

Abdul Khaleque’s auto. 

6. PW2 Karen Barman, is the District Programme Officer, Sarba Shiksha 

Abhijan, Bongaigaon, who was one of the members of the inspection team 

on 21-5-13. He testified that while they were returning from Balaparaon at 

the National Highway in Nowagaon they saw a handyman in an auto 
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rickshaw and on interrogation they came to know that the boy was 

underage. The boy introduced himself as Gulbar Hussain and told them that 

the name of the owner of the auto was Abdul Khaleque. The child was 

rescued and handed over to RSTC.  In cross examination he stated that the 

child labour was detected between 12 P.M to 1 P.M. He stated that no other 

vehicle except the vehicle of the accused was waiting at the spot. He could 

not say the name of the driver or whether the complainant seized the 

documents of the from the owner. He could not say the number of the 

vehicle. He denied that the child rescued by them was only a passenger and 

he was no employed by the owner.  

7. PW3 Nirupam Dutta identified the accused as the person whom he met on 

21-5-13. He stated that on 21-5-13 he along with B.K. Sarma, medical 

Officer, Sarba Shiksha Coordinator and police conducted the operation to 

detect child labour. During the operation the complainant detected a child 

labour in an auto and the owner was apprehended and served with a notice 

on the spot. The child was handed over to RSTC. He stated that the owner 

could not give any satisfactory explanation as to the presence of the child. 

He stated that the name of the child was Gulbar Hussain. He exhibited the 

medical examination certificate of Gulbar Hussain as Ext. 4 which bears the 

signature of the complainant. He also exhibited the photographs of Gulbar 

Hussain as Ext. 5, 6 which bear the signature of the complainant. In cross 

examination he could not say the time of their inspection. He stated that the 

place of occurrence is a road and vehicles were passing by. He could not 

know who was calling the passengers for which vehicle. He however denied 

that the child was not calling passengers for the vehicle of the accused. He 

could not know if the complainant recorded the statement of the child and 

the accused. He stated that the documents of the vehicle were seized but he 

could not say if they were original ones or Photostat copes. He stated that he 

cannot remember the face of the accused now.  
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8. The accused was examined u/s 313 Cr. P.C. which is of total denial. He 

though admitted that he has an auto but declined that he had employed a 

child labour named Gulbar Hussain as handyman.  

9. After perusing the above evidence, I find that the age of the child named 

Gulbar Hussain is undisputed. Ext. 4 which is his medical certificate of the 

child discloses his age as 13 years on 21-5-13.  Non- examination of the 

medical officer is not fatal as the defence did not challenge the age of the 

child. The photographs of the child are not disputed and which amply prove 

him to be a child below 14 years of age. Moreover, as per section 16 of the 

Act every certificate as to the age of the child which has been granted by a 

prescribed medical authority shall for the purpose of this Act, be conclusive 

evidence as to the age of the child to whom it relates.  

10. Although Gulbar has not been examined in this case, the evidence of PW1, 

PW2, PW3 proves the fact of rescue of a child named Gulbar from the auto of 

the accused. The accused did not challenge the documents relied upon by 

the prosecution. Ext. 3 is the survey form in respect of the auto of the 

accused also remained undisputed. The defence did not even dispute the fact 

that a show cause notice ( Ext. 1) was served on the spot on his driver and it 

was addressed to him.  

11. Section 14 (1) of the Act provides that whoever employs any child or 

permits any child in contravention of the provisions of section 3 shall be 

punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than three 

months but which may extend to one year or with fine which shall not be less 

than ten thousand rupees but which may extend to twenty thousand rupees 

or with both.  

12. Section 3 of the Act prohibits employment of a child in any of the 

occupations set forth in part A of the schedule or in any workshop wherein 

any of the processes set forth in part B of the schedule is carried on:  

Provided that nothing in this section shall apply to any workshop wherein any 

process is carried on by the occupier with the aid of his family or to any 
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school established by or receiving assistance or recognition from 

Government.  

13. The act of engaging a child as a handyman comes neither under schedule A 

or schedule B, but it is covered by section 15 of the Act.  

14. Section 15 (1) of the Act provides that where any person is found guilty 

and convicted of contravention of any of the provisions mentioned in sub 

section (2), he shall be liable to penalties as provided in sub section (1) and 

(2) of section 14 of the Act and not under the Acts in which those provisions 

are contained.  

Section 15 (2) the provisions referred to in sub section (1) are the 

provisions mentioned below: 

(a)…………. 

(b) …………… 

(c)………… 

(d) section 21 of the Motor Transport Workers Act, 1961 

 

Section 21 of the Motor Transport Workers Act, 1961 provides that no 

child shall be required or allowed to work in any capacity in any motor 

transport undertaking.  

15. In the present case the accused though denied having engaged Gulbar 

Hussain as handyman, he did not deny the ownership of the auto and the 

fact that it was plied for commercial purpose. He could neither explain 

satisfactorily why the child was found calling passengers to his vehicle. 

Therefore, he being the owner of a passenger vehicle contravened section 21 

of the Motor Transport Workers Act, 1961 which is punishable u/s 14 of the 

Child Labour ( Prohibition and Regulation ) Act.  

16. In view of the foregoing discussions I hold that the prosecution has been 

able to establish the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable doubt. The 

accused stands convicted u/s 14 of the Child Labour (Prohibition and 

Regulation Act 1986 r.w. section 15 of the Act.  
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17. Heard both sides on the quantum of sentence. The ld. A.P.P submitted that 

the accused shall be awarded with maximum punishment considering the 

gravity of the crime. Per contra the ld. Defence counsel argued that the 

accused is a poor man and he may be shown a bit leniency.  

18. I have also considered if the accused be given the benefit of probation. But 

considering the nature of the crime, I refrain from giving him any benefit 

under the Probation of Offenders Act. 

19. In result I hold that imposition of minimum fine amount of Rs 10,000/- would 

do justice in this case.  Hence, I convict the accused u/s 14 of the Child 

Labour (Prohibition and Regulation Act 1986 and sentence him to pay Rs 

10,000/- as fine, i/d of fine to undergo S.I. for one month. The fine so 

realized shall be paid to the child victim as compensation. The District Child 

Protection Officer, Bongaigaon is hereby directed to locate the child victim 

and do the needful for handing over the compensation amount to him. 

Judgment is pronounced in the open court.  

20. Given under the hand and seal of the court on 29-4-16.  

 

 

 

Typed and delivered by 

 

S. Handique 

SDJM (S), Bongaigaon 
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APPENDIX 

PROSECUTION EVIDENCE 

PW1.. BICHITRA KR. SARMA 

PW2.. KARENDRA BARMAN 

PW3.. NIRUPAM DUTTA 

 

EXT. 1.. SHOW CAUSE NOTICE OFFENCE REPORT 

EXT.2.. OFFENCE REPORT 

Ext. 3..SURVEY FORM 

EXT. 4.. MEDICAL REPORT 

EXT. 5.. PHOTOGRAPH OF THE CHILD LABOUR 

EXT. 6..PHOTOGRAPH OF THE CHILD LABOUR 

 

DEFENCE EVIDENCE..NONE  

 


